## LAWRENCE COUNTY ELECTION BOARD MEETING PUBLIC MEETING MINUTES OF Monday. June 5. 2023

The Lawrence County Election Board Meeting was opened with the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag followed by a Moment of Silence.

The Lawrence County Election Board Meeting of Monday, June 5, 2023, was called to order by **Commissioner Brian Burick**, at 10:30 AM at the Lawrence County Commissioners Meeting Room. Administrative Assistant, Kristine Venasco called the roll. Those in attendance were **Jack Seltzer**, **Jason Medure**, **Tim Germani**, **Director of Voter/Election Services**, **Susan Kite**, **Deputy Director of Voter/Election Services**, and New Castle News, none. It was stated for the record that the meeting is being taped. Those wishing to speak shall be given five minutes. If they need more time, they are to see the Deputy Chief Clerk at another time, and she will arrange for them to meet with the Commissioners. Those speaking are to state for the record their names, addresses and the nature of their business.

## **GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS**

None

#### **APPROVAL OF MINUTES**

The minutes of Monday May 15, 2023. Moved by Mr. Seltzer, seconded by Mr. Burick to accept and file the minutes. Motion carried 2-0.

## **ELECTION DIRECTOR'S REPORT**

Mr. Germani reported that the election went well and that he would like to thank his staff and judges. The election results will be posted on the website today once they are certified. Mr. Burick asked if there were any changes. Mr. Germani said there were no changes. Mr. Burick stated that he received one complaint from Michelle Downing of Wayne Township. Mr. Burick requested that her complaint be put into writing and submitted to the Election Board. All members reviewed the complaint and agreed that it was a political disagreement, and no further action would take place. Mr. Germani agreed.

#### **NEW BUSINESS**

## RESOLUTION R-2023-

**WHEREAS**, Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Election Code, the Lawrence County Board of Elections is required to certify the results of the General Primary Election held on May 16, 2023, and

**WHEREAS**, Tim, Germani, the Lawrence County Elections Director, provided to the Board that all votes have been counted.

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Lawrence County Board of Elections does hereby certify the results of the General Primary Election held on May 16, 2023.

APPROVED this 5<sup>th</sup> day of June 2023

VOTE: Yeas \_\_\_\_\_ Nays \_\_\_\_\_

CERTIFIED this 5<sup>th</sup> day of June 2023

Mr. Seltzer made a motion, seconded by Mr. Burick to approve said resolution. Motion carried 2-0.

# **ADJOURNMENT**

Motion made by Mr. Seltzer, seconded by Mr. Burick to adjourn the Election Board meeting dated June 5, 2023 @ 10:38 AM.